

No. 13-550

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
GLENN TIBBLE, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

EDISON INTERNATIONAL, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR LAW PROFESSORS AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
DAVID PRATT  
Professor of Law  
ALBANY LAW SCHOOL  
80 New Scotland Ave.  
Albany, NY 12208  
Telephone: 518-445-2311

LYNN L. SARKO  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN M. RILEY  
GRETCHEN S. OBRIST  
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.  
1201 Third Ave., Suite 3200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: 206-623-1900  
lsarko@kellerrohrback.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Claims Here .....	5
II. Background .....	7
III. Fiduciaries Have Ongoing Duties That Are Part of the Duty of Prudence.....	9
A. The Prudent Investor Rule Includes Man- aging and Monitoring Investments .....	9
B. ERISA Incorporated the Trust Origins of the Prudent Investor Rule .....	10
C. Fiduciary Duties to Monitor, Review, and Manage Investments Are Neces- sarily Ongoing and Do Not Expire .....	12
IV. Both Acts and Omissions Are Actionable Breaches.....	16
V. Application of the Statute of Limitations as in <i>Tibble</i> Eviscerates the Substantive Duties That Bind Fiduciaries.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

*Varity Corp. v. Howe*, 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....7, 8

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. 2550.404a-1.....11

29 C.F.R. 2550.404a-1(b)(1).....11

29 C.F.R. 2550.404a-1(b)(2).....12

29 C.F.R. 2550.404a-1(c)(2).....11

43 Fed. Reg. 17,481 (Apr. 25, 1978).....10

44 Fed. Reg. 37,221 (June 26, 1979) (codified at  
29 C.F.R. 2550.404a-1).....10, 11

Employee Retirement Income Security Act  
(ERISA), 29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.*.....*passim*

§ 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....3

§ 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....3

§ 413, 29 U.S.C. § 1113.....3

§ 413(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1113(1).....4, 16

§ 413(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1113(1)(A).....16

§ 413(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1113(1)(B).....16

## Uniform Prudent Investor Act

Uniform Prudent Investor Act § 2(c) (1994).....10

Uniform Prudent Investor Act § 4 (1994).....15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES	
Rule 37.6 .....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
George Gleason Bogert, George Taylor Bogert & Amy Morris Hess, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (3d ed. 2000).....	12
George Gleason Bogert, <i>Handbook of the Law of Trusts</i> (3d ed. 1952).....	14, 15, 16
Nat'l Conference of Comm'rs on Uniform State Laws, Uniform Prudent Investor Act § 4 cmt. (1994).....	16
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959).....	9, 10, 15, 16
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (1992) .....	8, 15
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2007) .....	9, 13, 14, 16
